

No. 17-16221

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GLASSDOOR, INC.
Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, D.C. No. 2:17-mc-00036-DJH

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE, ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, MEDIA ALLIANCE, AND PUBLIC
PARTICIPATION PROJECT**

SOPHIA COPE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
*Attorney for Amici Electronic
Frontier Foundation and Media
Alliance*

KURT WIMMER
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Attorney for Amici Center for
Democracy & Technology,
Committee for Justice, and
Public Participation Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. COMPELLING DISCLOSURE OF THE IDENTITIES OF GLASSDOOR REVIEWERS UNDER SUCH A MINIMAL STANDARD OF REVIEW WILL HAVE AN IMMENSE CHILLING EFFECT ON INTERNET SPEECH.	6
A. User Anonymity Is Critical to the Internet’s Success as an Open Forum for Dialogue, Debate, and Thought.....	7
B. Involuntary Unmasking of Users’ Identities is Harmful and Can Chill Speech.....	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY A ROBUST BALANCING TEST FOR UNMASKING ANONYMOUS INTERNET USERS.	16
A. Applying the Bursey Considerations to This Case Establishes that Glassdoor’s Motion to Quash Should be Granted	16
B. The Branzburg “Bad Faith” Standard Does Not Apply to this Case.....	20
III. COMPELLING DISCLOSURE OF GLASSDOOR’S USERS’ IDENTITIES WOULD SET A DANGEROUS EXAMPLE FOR OTHER COUNTRIES WITH RESPECT TO THE IMPORTANCE OF PROTECTING FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND PRIVACY.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 13, 21
<i>Art of Living Found. v. Does 1-10</i> , 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011).....	12
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	17
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 5 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 2006 WL 2631398 (9th Cir. Sep. 8, 2006).....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Issued to Glassdoor, Inc.</i> , No. 16-03-217 (D. Ariz. June 7, 2017)	15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	11, 12, 17
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 501 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 517 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1975).....	22

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	8, 11, 12, 22
<i>Music Grp. Macao Commercial Offshore Ltd. v. Does</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 979, 386 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	25
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 433 (2011)	24
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	11, 22
<i>U.S.A. Technologies, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 713 F.Supp. 2d 901 (N.D.Cal. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	20
<i>Wasson v. Sonoma Cty. Junior Coll.</i> , 203 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Constitution, amendment I	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>Searching for Work in the Digital Era</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Nov. 19, 2015)	10
Anthony Kuhn, <i>China Hunts for Author of Anonymous Letter Critical of Xi Jinping</i> , NPR (Mar. 28, 2016)	25
Comments of the Center for Democracy & Technology on the Use of Encryption and Anonymity in Digital Communications (Feb. 13, 2015)	7
Dave Lee, <i>Facebook Amends ‘Real Name’ Policy After Protests</i> , BBC NEWS (Dec. 15, 2015)	8
Jonathon W. Penney, <i>Whose Speech is Chilled by Surveillance?</i> SLATE (Jul. 7, 2017)	14
<i>Pseudonyms Drive Communities!</i> , DISQUS (last visited July 10, 2017)	8
Rebecca Mackinnon & Hae-in Lim, <i>Google Plus Finally Gives Up on Its Ineffective, Dangerous Real-Name Policy</i> , SLATE (July 17, 2014)	8
Reuters, <i>Wikipedia Terrorism Entries Traffic Fell After Snowden’s NSA Reveal</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 27, 2016)	14
<i>Russia Enacts ‘Draconian’ Law for Bloggers and Online Media</i> , BBC NEWS (Aug. 1, 2014)	25
<i>Site Stats</i> , GLASSDOOR PRESS CTR. (last visited July 10, 2017)	9
Sai Teja Peddinti et al., <i>‘On the Internet No One Knows You’re a Dog’: A Twitter Case Study of Anonymity in Social Networks</i> , COSN 2014 - PROCEEDINGS OF THE 2014 ACM CONFERENCE ON ONLINE SOCIAL NETWORKS (2014)	8
<i>What Happened When I Joked About the President of Ecuador</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAG. (May 1, 2015)	26
